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U.S. DISTRICT COURT
N.D. OF ALABAMA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA, et
al.,

Plaintiffs, Case No.: 2:20-cv-00619-AKK
V.
JOHN MERRILL, et al.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO STRIKE AND REPLACE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs People First of Alabama, Robert Clopton, Eric Peebles, Howard
Porter, Jr., Annie Thompson, Greater Birmingham Ministries, and the Alabama State
Conference of the NAACP (collectively “Plaintiffs”) respectfully request, pursuant
to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(f)(2), that the Court strike Plaintiffs’
Memorandum of Law (“First Memorandum,” Dkt. 16) in Support of their Motion
for a Preliminary Injunction (“Motion,” Dkt. 15) filed on May 13, 2020.

After Plaintiffs filed the First Memorandum, this Court granted in part
(“Order,” Dkt. 17) Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File Excess Pages (Dkt. 14).

Because the First Memorandum exceeds the 30 page limit outlined in this Court’s

Order, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court strike the First Memorandum
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from the record, and replace it with the corrected memorandum of law attached here,

which conforms to this Court’s Order.

DATED this 12th day of May 2020.

/s/ Deuel Ross

Deuel Ross*

Natasha C. Merle*
Liliana Zaragoza*
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

P: (212) 965-2200
dross@naacpldf.org
nmerle@naacpldf.org
Izaragoza@naacpldf.org

/s/ William VVan Der Pol

William Van Der Pol [ASB-211214F]
Jenny Ryan [ASB-5455-Y84]]
Alabama Disabilities

Advocacy Program
Box 870395
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
P: (205)348-4928
wvanderpoljr@adap.ua.edu
jrryan2@adap.ua.edu

Respectfully submitted,

/s] Sara Zampierin

Sara Zampierin (ASB-1695-S34H)
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER

400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104

P: (334) 956-8200

F: (334) 956-8481
sara.zampierin@splcenter.org

/sl Caren E. Short

Caren E. Short (ASB-0646-P48N)
Nancy G. Abudu*

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER

PO Box 1287

Decatur, GA 30031

P: (404) 521-6700

F: (404) 221-5857
caren.short@splcenter.org
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that on the 14th day of May 2020, | electronically filed the
foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send

notification to all counsel of record.

[s/ Deuel Ross

Deuel Ross

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

P: (212) 965-2200
dross@naacpldf.org




